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# Year of
Occurrence

Location/Affected Areas

Magnitude

Deaths

2015 (April 25)

Nepal/Bihar, West Bengal, Uttar
Pradesh, Delhi

7.9

79
(India)

2011 (Sep. 18)

Gangtok, Sikkim

6.9

2005 (October 8)

Kashmir

7.6

2004 (Dec. 26)

2001 (January 26)

Sumatara/ Coastal areas of Tamil
Nadu, Andhra Pradesh and Kerala

Kutch, Gujarat

9.3

7.7

1999 (March 29)

Chamoli, Uttarakhand

6.8

1997 (May 22)

Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh

6.0

1993 (Sep. 30)

Latur, Maharashtra

6.3

1991(October 20)

Uttarkashi ,Uttarakhand

6.6

1988 (August 21)

Bihar-Nepal Border

6.4

1975 (January 19)

Himachal Pradesh

6.2

1950 (August 15)

Arunachal Pradesh

8.5

1934 (January, 15)

Bihar

8.3

1905 (April 4) Kangra, Himachal Pradesh 8.0
Source: Compiled from Gol 2011, EM-DAT (www.emdat.be); IMD (www.imd.gov.in
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YEAR

1976
1920
1927
1923
1948
1908
1932
1970
1990
1935

LOCATIOMN
Tangshan, China

MAGHNITUDE
7.5
8.6
F.9
7.9
7.3
7.2
T.6
F.9
T.T
T.5
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Date

10/04/1994
01/16/1995
05/27/1995
02/28/1997
05/1011997
07/17/1998
01/25/1999
08/17/1999
09/20/1999
01/13/2001
01/26/2001
02/13/2001
05/21/2003
12/26/2003
12/26/2004
10/08/2005
05/26/2006
05/12/2008
09/30/2009
01122010
02/27/2010
04/13/2010
02/21/2011
03/11/2011

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
]
9
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Country

Russia
Japan
Russia

Iran

Iran

Papua New Guinea
Columbia
Turkey
Taiwan, China
El Salvador
India

El Salvador
Algeria

Iran
Indonesia
Pakistan
Indonesia
China
Indonesia
Haiti

Chile

China

New Zealand
Japan

Magnitude

7.3
6.9
71
6

7.2
7

6.1
76
7.7
7.7
76
6.5
6.8
686
9.1
78
6

79
7.6
7

838
6.9
6.1
9

Death Toll Damages (% of GDP)

11 269
5,502 271
1,989 0.08
1,100 0.00
1,728 0.09
2,205 0.00
1,185 189
17,118 743
2,297 137
844 573
20,005 0.55
315 2,65
2,266 8.76
31,000 0.03
227,898 426
86,000 5.31
5,749 108
87,587 347
1,117 043
316,000 123.64
521 17.44
2,220 0.01
363 14.29
15,854 3.82

Affected Population (200km buffer zone)

111,427
35,500,000
179,208
7,864,242
1,308,244
257,902
16,400,000
13,900,000
19,700,000
7,682,112
9,961,572
9,518,647
9,541,817
1,225,175
941,465
24,200,000
41,300,000
30,700,000
4,794,427
8,384,017
2,433,050
389,980
461,356
5,540,704

The magnitudes reported are those which the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) considers official for the listed earthquakes. Death toll and damages in
dollar amounts are obtained from National Oceanic and Atmaspheric Administration (NOAA). Death toll represents the total number of deaths from the
earthquake and secondary effects. Damages are presented as a percentage of GDP obtained from World Bank's World Development Indicators (WDI).
Affected population reprasents total number of people in a buffer zone of 200 km around earthquake's epicentar computed by authors using 1990

population survey.

doiz10.1371/journal pone. 01333194001
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Seismic Zone
Map of India: -2002

About 52 percent of
the land area of India
is liable to seismic
hazard damage

Very High Risk
Zone Area liable
to shaking
Intensity IX (and
above)
Zone IV | High Risk Zone
Intensity VIl

Zone lll | Moderate Risk
Zone Intensity VII .

Zone ll Low Risk Zone
VI (and lower)

Fig. 1 Seismic zonation and intensity map of India
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